and collect fees for the use of the parking space adjacent to any 21 

such meters and to require that such fee shall be paid by the 22 

deposit of the appropriate coin or coins in such meters. 23 

(2)  With respect to a municipality having a population in 24 

excess of one hundred forty-five thousand (145,000), according to 25 

the 2020 decennial census, no person shall be charged to park on a 26 

municipal public street at any point that is adjacent to the 27 

perimeter of any real property upon which any county, city, state 28 

or federal building housing any aspect of county, city, state or 29